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The Audience Comments portion, on Agenda Items Only, will be held at the beginning 
of the meeting. The Audience Comments portion of the agenda, on General Items, will 
be held at the end of the meeting. During these portions of the agenda, audience 
members may make comments on matters that concern the District (CDD) and will be 
limited to a total of three (3) minutes to make their comments. 

 
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring 
special accommodations to participate in this meeting/hearing/workshop is asked to 
advise the District Office at least forty-eight (48) hours before the 
meeting/hearing/workshop by contacting the District Manager at (239) 936-0913. If you 
are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service by dialing 7-1- 
1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), who can aid you in contacting the 
District Office. 

 
A person who decides to appeal any decision made at the meeting/hearing/workshop 
with respect to any matter considered at the meeting/hearing/workshop is advised that 
person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need 
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made including the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Board of Supervisors February 3, 2026
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Development District

FINAL AGENDA

Dear Board Members:

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Entrada Community Development District will be held 
on, February 11, 2026, at 10:30 am. to be held at the Entrada Amenity Center, 460 Rio San Juan Rd, St 
Augustine, FL 32084.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
2. AUDIENCE COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS
3. BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A. Consideration of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors’ Regular
Meeting held on October 22, 2025............................................................................Tab 1

B. Ratification of Operation & Maintenance Expenditures for
September 2025 through December 2025 ................................................................Tab 2

C. Ratification of All Weather Entrance Paver Repair Proposal .....................................Tab 3
D. Ratification of Wright Traffic Control Proposal...........................................................Tab 4
E. Consideration of Grau & Associates Engagement Letter for FY24-25.......................Tab 5
F. Consideration of Reserve Fund Budget Account

4.      STAFF REPORTS
A. District Counsel

1. Update on Discussion with Dorado POA Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. Landscape and Irrigation Report – Prestige Landscape............................................Tab 6
D. Amenity Manager Report – First Coast CMS ............................................................Tab 7

1. Pond & Fountain Maintenance Reports – Lake Doctors
E. District Manager

5. BUSINESS ITEMS
A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-01; General Election 2026 ...................................Tab 8
B. Consideration of Republic Services Proposal ...........................................................Tab 9
C. Consideration of Amenity Center Mulch Proposals ...................................................Tab 10
D. Consideration of Green Seed Proposal.....................................................................Tab 11

6. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE COMMENTS
7. ADJOURNMENT

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (904) 436-6270.

Very truly yours,

Danielle Wasilewski
District Manager



Tab 1
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MINUTES OF MEETING1
2

Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any 3
matter considered at the meeting is advised that the person may need to ensure that a 4
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon 5
which such appeal is to be based.6

7
ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT8

9
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Entrada Community Development 10
District was held on October 22, 2025, at 10:30 a.m. at the Entrada Amenity Center –11
460 Rio San Juan Rd, St. Augustine, Florida 32084.12

13
Robert Porter Board Supervisor, Chairman  14
Mark Dearing Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 15
Lars Johansson Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary16
James Teagle Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary17

18
Also present were:19

20
Lesley Gallagher District Manager, Rizzetta & Company21
Danielle Wasilewski Associate District Manager, Rizzetta & Company22
Katie Buchanan District Counsel, Kutak Rock, LLP (via phone)23
Hunter Hurley District Counsel, Kutak Rock, LLP (via phone)24
David Taylor Dunn & Associates (via phone)25
Tony Shiver First Coast CMS26
Marty Czako First Coast CMS27
Chris Kenny Prestige Landscape28

29
Audience members present30

31
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call32

33
Mr. Porter called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m.34

35
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS        Audience Comments on 36
Agenda Items37

38
No audience comments.39

40
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of 41

the Board of Supervisors’ 42
Special Meeting held August 43
19, 202544

45

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board 
approved the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors special meeting held on August 19, 
2025, for Entrada Community Development District.

46
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47
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation & 48

Maintenance Expenditures for 49
August 202550

There were no questions from the Board.51
52

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board ratified 
the Operation & Maintenance Expenditures for August 2025 in the amount of 
$41,089.01, for Entrada Community Development District.

53
54

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of FY25-26 District 55
Insurance56

57
Mr. Porter stated he worked with District Management to update the insurance policy to avoid a 58
lapse in coverage.59

60

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board ratified 
Fiscal Year 25-26 District Insurance policy, for Entrada Community Development District.

61
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports62

63
A. District Counsel64

65
No report, but available for questions.66

67
B. District Engineer68

69
Mr. Taylor updated the Board about the drainage plans for areas at or immediately 70
surrounding the amenity center and behind Ardilla Court.71

72
Moved to Staff Reports, E: District Manager Report #2: Update on Traffic Enforcement 73
Agreement74

75
Ms. Wasilewski updated the Board about the Traffic Enforcement Agreement progress.  76
Board directed staff to request the County split the traffic enforcement between Dorado 77
POA and CDD given the ownership of the roadways.78

79
Residents of the Dorado HOA confirmed the HOA did install the additional signage on 80
Ebro Road and Quesada.  Ms. Wasilewski was asked to further discuss roadway81
ownership with Mr. Likley to enter a TEA.82

83
On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board
approved the Traffic Enforcement Agreement in substantial form, for the Entrada 
Community Development District. (Exhibit A).

84
Mr. Taylor left the meeting in progress at 10:39 am.85

86
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C. Landscape & Irrigation Report – Prestige Landscape87
88

Mr. Kenny highlighted the landscape report and provided an update on the irrigation system.89
The Board approved Prestige to install solid pink begonias for the fall annual flower rotation.90

91
The Board approved the entry rear landscape bed with the Lily of Nile and blue daze.  Ms. 92
Wasilewski reiterated the approved proposal amount for rear bed landscape enhancement 93
was $3,509.58.  94

95
Moved to Business Items, F: Consideration of Tree Injection/Enhancement Proposal (under 96
separate cover)97

98
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Tree 99

Injection/Enhancement Proposals100
101

Ms. Wasilewski stated these proposals were sent to the Board prior to the meeting for 102
confidentiality and summarized the proposals.103

104
Mr. Kenny highlighted Prestige’s proposal included remove excess dirt.  The Board requested 105
confirmation from Yellowstone that excess dirt and mulch would be included in their proposals.106

107
Mr. Johansson inquired about the relocation of the entrance drain relocation and Mr. Shiver 108
confirmed the line would be relocated and would not affect the annuals.109

110
On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Johansson, with all in favor, the Board 
approved Yellowstone’s proposals in the amounts of $4,360, $10,675, $3,675, 
$16,146, and $13,350 subject to confirm excess dirt and mulch removal is included, 
for the Entrada Community Development District. (Exhibit B).

111
Moved to Business Items, E: Consideration of Preserved Tree Pruning & Trimming Proposals, 112
Tab 10113

114
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Preserved Tree 115

Pruning & Trimming Proposals116
117

Ms. Wasilewski reminded the Board of the residents’ request to trim the preserved trees 118
located in the open field near the amenity center and proposals were requested to be on the 119
agenda. Ms. Wasilewski summarized the proposals and County requirements surrounding 120
pruning of preserved trees. 121

122
Mr. Porter commented on the report and the benefits of properly maintaining the preserved 123
trees and Ms. Wasilewski confirmed the proposal amounts included all three (3) trees.124

125
On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board 
approved Yellowstone’s proposal to prune three (3) preserved trees in the amount of 
$5,050 and the proposal to submit required documentation to the County in the 
amount of $600, for the Entrada Community Development District.

126
Moved to Staff Reports, D: Amenity Manager Report – First Coast CMS, Tab 5127



ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
October 22, 2025, Minutes of Meeting

Page 4

128
D. Amenity Manager Report – First Coast CMS129

130
Mr. Shiver highlighted splash pad equipment issues, drainage between the pools, paver 131
repair project was in progress, irrigation pipe cut down for safety reasons, soap 132
dispensers were replaced at no cost, and the purchase of pressure washer.  133

134
He updated the Board the decoders that were inoperable were covered under warranty.135

136
The termite bond serviced for 490 Rio San Juan, and backflows were inspected and 137
repaired as needed. Holiday lights are scheduled to be installed but not turned on until 138
Thanksgiving.139

140
Mr. Shiver stated hardy board is being installed in the showers due to water splashing 141
up and to prevent mold.142

143
An update on the entrance paver repair options was provided by Mr. Shiver.144

145
Board discussed mulching options at the Amenity Center, and the Board requested 146
proposals for river rock.147

148
Business Item A, Ratification of Decoder Replacement Proposal, Tab 7 was not 149
discussed as the decoders were covered under warranty.150

151
Moved to Business Items, B. Consideration of Termite Bond Proposals, Tab 8.152

153
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Termite Bond 154

Proposals155
156

Mr. Shiver explained a termite bond is not in place for the 460 Rio San Juan building 157
and two (2) proposals were provided. Turner’s initial treatment amount of $2,400 and 158
$480 renewal and Massey’s initial treatment amount of $1,000 and $310 renewal fee.159

160

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board
approved Turner Pest Control termite bond proposal, for the Entrada Community 
Development District.

161
Business Items C-F, Tabs 9 & 10, were previously discussed in the meeting.162

163
Moved to Business Item G, Discussion of Irrigation Along Quesada Road, Tab 11.164

165
Ms. Wasilewski summarized the request from Dorado HOA.166

167
The Board tabled the proposals until District Counsel and the Dorado HOA Attorney can 168
further discuss.  Board and staff discussion ensued.169

170
Mr. Teagle was asked to meet with the Dorado landscape vendor for a long-term 171
solution after the CDD and HOA Attorney speak.172

173
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Moved to Staff Reports “E,” District Manager.174
175

A. District Manager  176
177

Ms. Wasilewski reviewed the District Manager report highlighting communication with the 178
Dorado HOA.179

1.   Acceptance of Goals & Objectives Report (under separate cover)180
181

Ms. Wasilewski presented the Goals and Objectives report with successful findings to be 182
posted to the website by December 1st.183

184

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board
accepted the Fiscal Year 24-25 Goals and Objectives Report, for the Entrada 
Community Development District. (Exhibit C)

185
Ms. Wasilewski presented the Arbitrage Rebate Report, Series 2021, with no findings.186

187

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board
accepted the Arbitrage Rebate Report, Series 2021, for the Entrada Community 
Development District. (Exhibit D)

188
2. Update of Traffic Enforcement Agreement189

190
Previously discussed in the meeting.191

192
3. Consideration of Rio San Juan – Exit Modification Request193

194
Ms. Wasilewski explained the request from St. Johns County to use District property if 195
needed when the exit lanes will be modified to better the flow of outgoing traffic.  196

197
The County was notified the District would be repairing the entrance and it would benefit 198
the District and County to coordinate efforts for the repairs and modifications.199

200

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board
approved St. Johns County request to use District property if needed for the exit 
roadway modifications and to coordinate with staff on the timing, for the Entrada 
Community Development District.

201
202

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors Requests &203
Audience Comments204

205
Supervisors Requests 206

207
Mr. Porter requested letters of interest be sent to District Management for future 208
consideration to fill Board seats.209

210



ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
October 22, 2025, Minutes of Meeting

Page 6

Mr. Johansson inquired about water meter timbers & boxes, crosswalk pads & roadway 211
markings, and gas conduit vertical markers.  Further inquiries such as erosion/missing sod 212
near the sidewalk at pickleball courts, and a request to turn off the lights at the Amenity 213
Center at night.  Mr. Shiver confirmed a timer will be installed for the lights.214

215
Audience Comments216

217
Further discussion regarding the Dorado dog park, irrigation and the use of a pump ensued.218

219
The Board requested District Management to share St. Johns County signage report to 220
Dorado HOA Management.221

222
The entrance pavers were discussed and the comments of DR Horton will be financially 223
responsible for the drainage project work.224

225
EIGHTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment226

227

On a motion by Mr. Dearing, seconded by Mr. Teagle, with all in favor, the Board adjourned 
the Board of Supervisors’ meeting at 11:38 a.m., for Entrada Community Development 
District.

228
229

Remainder of page intentionally left blank230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
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257
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_____ ____________________ _________________________260
Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chairman / Vice Chairman261
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ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVEOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 ANNUAL GOALS & OBJECTIVES REPORT 

The Entrada CDD Board of Supervisors Goals and Objectives report for fiscal year 2024-2025 
were adopted in accordance with the legislation of HB 7013 to maintain statutory compliance 
and pursuing efficient operational practices. The report discloses successful results for the 
Entrada Community Development District. 

Financial Goals and Objectives:      Successful   Unsuccessful

Financial Transparency, Budget Conscious, & Investment Strategy 

Measurement:  Monthly financial statements, thoroughly reviewing all proposals and contracts, and 
collaborative discussions regarding expenditures and a financial update at each meeting. 

Board Meeting Goals and Objectives: Successful   Unsuccessful

Productive Meetings, Audience Comments, Teamwork, Safe & respectful work environment 
for Board, staff, and audience  

Measurement:  The number of public meetings held accompanied by minutes reflecting adequate 
opportunities for audience comments, while staff and Board members working jointly and respectfully in a 
reserved, clean meeting space. 

Administrative Goals and Objectives: Successful   Unsuccessful

Website Maintenance, Adhere to the  established Rules of Procedure, Review the 
 Rules of Procedure, & Records Retention  

Measurement:  The District  website is in compliance per Chapter 189.069 F.S. and audited quarterly as 
also required for records retention.  Adopted Rules of Procedure are complied with for administrative 
purposes, to include but not limited to procurement and noticing requirements. 

Operational Goals and Objectives: Successful   Unsuccessful

Efficient communication, protect District Assets Updates on tasks and reserve study as 
applicable. 

Measurement:  Accurate meeting minutes, prompt communication to and from Staff, Board 
Members and vendors, timely execution of agreements, review of budget priorities through workshop 
or meetings to operate and maintain District assets on a continuous basis. 

Chairman/Vice Chairman: _________________________ Date: _____________________ 

Print Name: ____________________________________ 

Entrada Community Development District 

District Manager: ________________________________ Date: _____________________ 

Print Name: ____________________________________ 

Entrada Community Development District 
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$12,280,000

Entrada Community Development District
(St. Johns County, Florida)

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Dated: September 29, 2021
Delivered: September 29, 2021

_____________________________________________________

Rebate Report to the Computation Date
September 29, 2026

Reflecting Activity To
September 30, 2025
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October 16, 2025

Entrada Community Development District
c/o Ms. Shandra Torres 

District Compliance Associate 
Rizzetta & Company
3434 Colwell Ave, Ste 200  
Tampa, FL  33614
 
 
Re: $12,280,000 Entrada Community Development District (St. Johns County, Florida),  

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Dear Ms. Torres: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Entrada Community Development District (the “District”).

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions.

Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage.

We have scheduled our next Report as of September 29, 2026, the Computation Date.  Thank you for this 
engagement and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President

Trong M. Tran
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows:
 

For the September 29, 2026 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from September 29, 2021 through September 30, 2025 

Fund 
Description

Taxable
Inv Yield

Net
Income 

Rebatable
Arbitrage

Acquisition and Construction Fund 2.523478% 7,778.72 (2,226.71)
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.006443% 1.11 (627.69)
Capitalized Interest Fund 0.420527% 1,575.64 (11,781.32)
Debt Service Reserve Fund 3.238400% 32,782.35 793.60

Totals 2.446860% $42,137.82 $(13,842.12)
Bond Yield 3.167296%

Rebate Computation Credits (8,654.85)

Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(22,496.97)

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION
AND DEFINITIONS 

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 

1. For the purpose of calculating Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from September 
29, 2021, the date of the closing, to September 30, 2025, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose 
payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of September 29, 2026. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior. 

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 
5. During the period between September 29, 2021 and September 30, 2025, the District made periodic 

payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the 
required debt service payments. 

Under Treasury Regulation 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain 
bona fide debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used 
primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each 
bond year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover 
amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year 
or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year. 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have 
functioned as bona fide debt service funds and are not subject to the rebate requirement.

DEFINITIONS 

6. Computation Date 

September 29, 2026.

7. Computation Period 

The period beginning on September 29, 2021, the date of the closing, and ending on September 30, 2025.

8. Bond Year 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the 
day in the calendar year that is selected by the issuer.  If no day is selected by the issuer before the earlier 
of the final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year 
ends at the close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance. 
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9. Bond Yield 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds.
 
10. Taxable Investment Yield 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment.
 
11. Issue Price 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price to the public at which price a substantial 
amount of the Bonds were sold. 

12. Rebatable Arbitrage

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield.   

13. Funds and Accounts 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District
and US Bank, Trustee, as follows:  

Account / Fund Account Number 
Revenue 229136000
Interest 229136001
Sinking 229136002

Prepayment 229136003
Reserve 229136004

Acquisition and Construction 229136005
Capitalized Interest 229136006

Cost of Issuance 229136007
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METHODOLOGY
 
 
Bond Yield

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds. 
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 
The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of September 30, 2025, was to calculate 
the future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the, value of the remaining 
bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to September 29, 2026.  This figure was then compared to the 
future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on September 29, 2026, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage. 
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$12,280,000
Entrada Community Development District

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021  

Delivered: September 29, 2021 
 
 

Sources of Funds

Par Amount $12,280,000.00
Net Original Issue Premium 304,432.85

Total $12,584,432.85

Uses of Funds 

Acquisition & Construction Fund $11,413,404.73
Capitalized Interest Fund 455,291.67
Debt Service Reserve Fund 338,085.94
Costs of Issuance Fund 193,450.51
Underwriter’s Discount         184,200.00

Total $12,584,432.85
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$12,280,000
Entrada Community Development District

(St. Johns County, Florida)
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Present Value
to 09/29/2021

Date Debt Service @  3.1672961873%

05/01/2022 246,229.17 241,714.43
11/01/2022 209,062.50 202,029.79
05/01/2023 469,062.50 446,217.07
11/01/2023 206,300.00 193,192.78
05/01/2024 471,300.00 434,475.50
11/01/2024 203,484.38 184,660.98
05/01/2025 473,484.38 422,985.91
11/01/2025 200,615.63 176,425.44
05/01/2026 475,615.63 411,745.39
11/01/2026 197,693.75 168,477.44
05/01/2027 477,693.75 400,750.97
11/01/2027 194,018.75 160,230.40
05/01/2028 484,018.75 393,495.34
11/01/2028 190,212.50 152,227.34
05/01/2029 485,212.50 382,262.57
11/01/2029 186,340.63 144,515.21
05/01/2030 491,340.63 375,115.38
11/01/2030 182,337.50 137,035.91
05/01/2031 6,497,337.50 4,806,954.44
11/01/2031 58,203.13 42,389.38
05/01/2032 378,203.13 271,151.55
11/01/2032 53,203.13 37,549.17
05/01/2033 388,203.13 269,710.83
11/01/2033 47,968.75 32,807.56
05/01/2034 392,968.75 264,575.58
11/01/2034 42,578.13 28,219.84
05/01/2035 397,578.13 259,398.00
11/01/2035 37,031.25 23,784.21
05/01/2036 402,031.25 254,188.76
11/01/2036 31,328.13 19,498.77
05/01/2037 406,328.13 248,957.84
11/01/2037 25,468.75 15,361.47
05/01/2038 415,468.75 246,683.25
11/01/2038 19,375.00 11,324.50
05/01/2039 419,375.00 241,299.39
11/01/2039 13,125.00 7,434.11
05/01/2040 428,125.00 238,713.33
11/01/2040 6,640.63 3,644.95
05/01/2041 431,640.63 233,228.06

16,736,204.25 12,584,432.85

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 09/29/2021
Par Value 12,280,000.00
Premium (Discount) 304,432.85

Target for yield calculation 12,584,432.85



10

Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$12,280,000
Entrada Community Development District

(St. Johns County, Florida)
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Assumed Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity

TERM04 05/01/2042 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2043 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2044 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2045 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2046 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2047 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2048 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2049 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2050 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2051 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%
TERM04 05/01/2052 4.000% 3.340% 05/01/2031 100.000 3.3399857%

Rejected Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To Increase
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity to Yield

TERM04 05/01/2042 4.000% 3.340% 3.6269992% 0.2870135%
TERM04 05/01/2043 4.000% 3.340% 3.6382524% 0.2982668%
TERM04 05/01/2044 4.000% 3.340% 3.6484564% 0.3084708%
TERM04 05/01/2045 4.000% 3.340% 3.6577448% 0.3177592%
TERM04 05/01/2046 4.000% 3.340% 3.6662296% 0.3262440%
TERM04 05/01/2047 4.000% 3.340% 3.6740054% 0.3340197%
TERM04 05/01/2048 4.000% 3.340% 3.6811523% 0.3411667%
TERM04 05/01/2049 4.000% 3.340% 3.6877392% 0.3477536%
TERM04 05/01/2050 4.000% 3.340% 3.6938251% 0.3538395%
TERM04 05/01/2051 4.000% 3.340% 3.6994611% 0.3594754%
TERM04 05/01/2052 4.000% 3.340% 3.7046916% 0.3647060%
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$12,280,000
Entrada Community Development District

(St. Johns County, Florida)
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

09/29/2021
05/01/2022 246,229.17 246,229.17 246,229.17
11/01/2022 209,062.50 209,062.50
05/01/2023 260,000 2.125% 209,062.50 469,062.50 678,125.00
11/01/2023 206,300.00 206,300.00
05/01/2024 265,000 2.125% 206,300.00 471,300.00 677,600.00
11/01/2024 203,484.38 203,484.38
05/01/2025 270,000 2.125% 203,484.38 473,484.38 676,968.76
11/01/2025 200,615.63 200,615.63
05/01/2026 275,000 2.125% 200,615.63 475,615.63 676,231.26
11/01/2026 197,693.75 197,693.75
05/01/2027 280,000 2.625% 197,693.75 477,693.75 675,387.50
11/01/2027 194,018.75 194,018.75
05/01/2028 290,000 2.625% 194,018.75 484,018.75 678,037.50
11/01/2028 190,212.50 190,212.50
05/01/2029 295,000 2.625% 190,212.50 485,212.50 675,425.00
11/01/2029 186,340.63 186,340.63
05/01/2030 305,000 2.625% 186,340.63 491,340.63 677,681.26
11/01/2030 182,337.50 182,337.50
05/01/2031 315,000 2.625% 182,337.50 497,337.50 679,675.00
11/01/2031 178,203.13 178,203.13
05/01/2032 320,000 3.125% 178,203.13 498,203.13 676,406.26
11/01/2032 173,203.13 173,203.13
05/01/2033 335,000 3.125% 173,203.13 508,203.13 681,406.26
11/01/2033 167,968.75 167,968.75
05/01/2034 345,000 3.125% 167,968.75 512,968.75 680,937.50
11/01/2034 162,578.13 162,578.13
05/01/2035 355,000 3.125% 162,578.13 517,578.13 680,156.26
11/01/2035 157,031.25 157,031.25
05/01/2036 365,000 3.125% 157,031.25 522,031.25 679,062.50
11/01/2036 151,328.13 151,328.13
05/01/2037 375,000 3.125% 151,328.13 526,328.13 677,656.26
11/01/2037 145,468.75 145,468.75
05/01/2038 390,000 3.125% 145,468.75 535,468.75 680,937.50
11/01/2038 139,375.00 139,375.00
05/01/2039 400,000 3.125% 139,375.00 539,375.00 678,750.00
11/01/2039 133,125.00 133,125.00
05/01/2040 415,000 3.125% 133,125.00 548,125.00 681,250.00
11/01/2040 126,640.63 126,640.63
05/01/2041 425,000 3.125% 126,640.63 551,640.63 678,281.26
11/01/2041 120,000.00 120,000.00
05/01/2042 445,000 4.000% 120,000.00 565,000.00 685,000.00
11/01/2042 111,100.00 111,100.00
05/01/2043 460,000 4.000% 111,100.00 571,100.00 682,200.00
11/01/2043 101,900.00 101,900.00
05/01/2044 480,000 4.000% 101,900.00 581,900.00 683,800.00
11/01/2044 92,300.00 92,300.00
05/01/2045 500,000 4.000% 92,300.00 592,300.00 684,600.00
11/01/2045 82,300.00 82,300.00
05/01/2046 520,000 4.000% 82,300.00 602,300.00 684,600.00
11/01/2046 71,900.00 71,900.00
05/01/2047 540,000 4.000% 71,900.00 611,900.00 683,800.00
11/01/2047 61,100.00 61,100.00
05/01/2048 565,000 4.000% 61,100.00 626,100.00 687,200.00
11/01/2048 49,800.00 49,800.00
05/01/2049 585,000 4.000% 49,800.00 634,800.00 684,600.00
11/01/2049 38,100.00 38,100.00
05/01/2050 610,000 4.000% 38,100.00 648,100.00 686,200.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$12,280,000
Entrada Community Development District

(St. Johns County, Florida)
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2050 25,900.00 25,900.00
05/01/2051 635,000 4.000% 25,900.00 660,900.00 686,800.00
11/01/2051 13,200.00 13,200.00
05/01/2052 660,000 4.000% 13,200.00 673,200.00 686,400.00

12,280,000 8,391,404.25 20,671,404.25 20,671,404.25
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

  FUTURE VALUE @ 
   RECEIPTS     BOND YIELD OF 

  DATE   DESCRIPTION     (PAYMENTS)      (3.167296%) 

  09/29/21  Beg Bal             -11,413,404.73      -13,355,288.39 
  09/29/21                       11,269,513.56       13,186,915.49 
  11/15/21    4,401.50   5,129.73 
  12/21/21    4,251.00   4,938.79 
  02/17/22   770.00     890.22 
  03/17/22                          -15,000.00          -17,296.59
  03/31/22 -750.10 -863.96
  04/25/22    1,547.50   1,778.52 
  06/22/22   721.50     825.10 
  06/22/22    1,544.90   1,766.72 
  07/01/22   410.00     468.50 
  10/12/22    2,648.75   3,000.12 
  12/02/22  144,822.28   163,319.29 
  12/07/22                           -3,303.68           -3,724.01 
  02/10/23                         -189,094.34         -211,983.84 
  09/08/23                         -169,042.97         -186,095.58 
  10/02/23                          366,414.86          402,533.64 
  10/03/23                            1,328.69            1,459.54 
  ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
  09/29/26  TOTALS:                   7,778.72           -2,226.71 
  ---------------------------------------------------------------- 

  ISSUE DATE:   09/29/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE: -2,226.71
  COMP DATE:    09/29/26   NET INCOME:       7,778.72 
  BOND YIELD:  3.167296%   TAX INV YIELD:     2.523478% 
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Cost of Issuance Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.167296%) 
 
         09/29/21  Beg Bal                -193,450.41         -226,364.18 
         09/29/21                           27,000.00           31,593.80 
         09/29/21                           40,000.00           46,805.62 
         09/29/21                            5,750.00            6,728.31 
         09/29/21                           37,000.00           43,295.20 
         09/29/21                            1,750.00            2,047.75 
         09/29/21                           37,000.00           43,295.20 
         10/04/21                                0.01                0.01 
         10/06/21                            5,725.00            6,694.96 
         11/02/21                                0.20                0.23 
         12/02/21                                0.19                0.22 
         12/07/21                            2,755.41            3,205.14 
         12/13/21                              367.50              427.26 
         01/04/22                                0.19                0.22 
         02/02/22                                0.18                0.21 
         02/10/22                            7,853.20            9,084.87 
         03/02/22                                0.14                0.16 
         03/17/22                           15,000.00           17,296.59 
         03/30/22                           12,499.40           14,396.78 
         03/31/22                              750.10              863.96 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         09/29/26  TOTALS:                       1.11             -627.69 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   09/29/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -627.69 
         COMP DATE:    09/29/26   NET INCOME:                1.11 
         BOND YIELD:  3.167296%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.006443% 
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Capitalized Interest Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.167296%) 
 
         09/29/21  Beg Bal                -455,291.67         -532,755.27 
         10/04/21                               -0.11               -0.13 
         11/02/21                               -1.72               -2.01 
         12/02/21                               -1.67               -1.94 
         12/30/21                               -0.03               -0.03 
         01/04/22                               -1.72               -2.00 
         02/02/22                               -1.72               -1.99 
         03/02/22                               -1.55               -1.79 
         04/04/22                               -1.74               -2.00 
         05/02/22                          246,229.16          282,815.17 
         05/03/22                               -1.66               -1.91 
         06/02/22                              -85.22              -97.63 
         07/05/22                             -194.61             -222.30 
         08/02/22                             -339.77             -387.20 
         09/02/22                             -511.83             -581.75 
         10/04/22                             -584.69             -662.71 
         11/01/22                          209,062.50          236,403.26 
         11/01/22                                0.01                0.01 
         11/02/22                             -765.81             -865.89 
         12/02/22                             -933.27           -1,052.47 
         12/07/22                            1,699.08            1,915.25 
         12/07/22                            3,303.68            3,724.01 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         09/29/26  TOTALS:                   1,575.64          -11,781.32 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   09/29/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -11,781.32 
         COMP DATE:    09/29/26   NET INCOME:             1,575.64 
         BOND YIELD:  3.167296%   TAX INV YIELD:         0.420527% 
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.167296%) 
 
         09/29/21  Beg Bal                -338,085.94         -395,608.09 
         10/04/21                                0.11                0.13 
         11/02/21                                1.72                2.01 
         12/02/21                                1.67                1.94 
         12/30/21                                0.03                0.03 
         01/04/22                                1.72                2.00 
         02/02/22                                1.72                1.99 
         03/02/22                                1.55                1.79 
         04/04/22                                1.74                2.00 
         05/03/22                                1.66                1.91 
         06/02/22                               85.22               97.63 
         06/22/22                              721.50              825.10 
         06/22/22                            1,544.90            1,766.72 
         07/05/22                              194.61              222.30 
         08/02/22                              339.77              387.20 
         09/02/22                              511.83              581.75 
         10/04/22                              584.69              662.71 
         11/02/22                              765.81              865.89 
         12/02/22                              933.27            1,052.47 
         01/04/23                            1,054.39            1,185.74 
         02/02/23                            1,122.67            1,259.45 
         03/02/23                            1,076.06            1,204.00 
         04/04/23                            1,216.37            1,357.20 
         05/02/23                            1,228.32            1,367.18 
         06/02/23                            1,336.27            1,483.45 
         07/05/23                            1,307.91            1,447.79 
         08/02/23                            1,366.52            1,509.11 
         09/05/23                            1,418.86            1,562.40 
         09/08/23                          169,042.97          186,095.58 
         10/03/23                              846.98              930.39 
         11/02/23                              711.31              779.38 
         12/04/23                              689.95              753.87 
         12/22/23                                0.17                0.19 
         01/02/24                              712.73              776.86 
         02/02/24                              709.30              771.10 
         03/04/24                              660.77              716.34 
         04/02/24                              704.86              762.27 
         05/02/24                              680.65              734.16 
         06/04/24                              703.67              756.87 
         07/02/24                              680.77              730.46 
         08/02/24                              702.48              751.78 
         09/04/24                              699.61              746.62 
         10/02/24                              654.12              696.37 
         11/04/24                              638.11              677.43 
         12/03/24                              595.84              630.96 
         01/03/25                              596.58              630.09 
         02/04/25                              574.75              605.39 
         03/04/25                              516.41              542.52 
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.167296%) 
 
         04/02/25                              566.85              594.05 
         05/02/25                              547.14              571.90 
         06/03/25                              562.73              586.60 
         07/02/25                              543.06              564.67 
         08/04/25                              561.21              581.91 
         09/03/25                              559.73              578.91 
         09/30/25  Bal                     169,042.98          174,424.24 
         09/30/25  Acc                         541.67              558.91 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         09/29/26  TOTALS:                  32,782.35              793.60 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   09/29/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:     793.60 
         COMP DATE:    09/29/26   NET INCOME:           32,782.35 
         BOND YIELD:  3.167296%   TAX INV YIELD:        3.238400% 
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$12,280,000 
Entrada Community Development District 

(St. Johns County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2021 

Rebate Computation Credits 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.167296%) 
 
         09/29/22                           -1,860.00           -2,109.13 
         09/29/23                           -1,960.00           -2,153.77 
         09/29/24                           -2,070.00           -2,204.27 
         09/29/25                           -2,120.00           -2,187.68 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         09/29/26  TOTALS:                  -8,010.00           -8,654.85 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   09/29/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -8,654.85 
         COMP DATE:    09/29/26 
         BOND YIELD:  3.167296% 
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ADDENDUM TO PROPOSAL BETWEEN THE ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) AND ALL WEATHER CONTRACTORS, INC. (“CONTRACTOR”) 

FOR PAVER REPLACEMENT 
 

District: Entrada Community 
Development District 

Contractor: All Weather Contractors, Inc.

Mailing 
Address:

3434 Colwell Avenue, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33614

Mailing 
Address:

1702 Lindsey Road, Jacksonville, 
Florida 32221

Phone: (904) 436-6270 Phone:

The following provisions govern the proposal dated December 2, 2025 submitted by the Contractor, and attached 
hereto as Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposal,” and as modified by this Addendum, the “Agreement”) 
for paver replacement as more particularly described in the Proposal (“Services”): 

 
1. Compensation due from the District for the Services shall total Six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars 

and No Cents ($6,590.00) for completion of the services. Such amounts include all materials and labor provided 
for in Exhibit A and all items, labor, materials, or otherwise, to provide the District the maximum benefits of the 
services. Payment shall be made, and invoices shall be rendered in accordance with Florida’s Prompt Payment 
Act, sections 218.70 through 218.80, Florida Statutes. Any increases in price must be approved in writing by the 
District.  
 

2. The Contractor or any subcontractor performing the work described in this Agreement shall maintain throughout 
the term of this Agreement, at minimum, the following insurance: 
 
a. Workers’ Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 
b. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal liability for bodily injuries, with 

limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and property damage liability, including 
Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property damage in connection with subcontractors’ 
operation. 

c. If any automobiles are to be used on the District’s property, Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries 
in limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property damage, providing 
coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor 
of any owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment required to be licensed. 

 
The District, its officers, staff, consultants, agents, and supervisors shall be named as additional insureds (for all 
coverages except workers’ compensation coverage). The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate 
of Insurance evidencing compliance with this requirement. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District unless 
it provides that any change or termination within the policy periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall 
not be effective within thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be from a 
reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. 
 

3. To the extent that the Contractor provides any materials or workmanship under this Agreement to the District, the 
Contractor warrants to the District that the materials that are furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and 
that the workmanship and materials shall be of good quality, and free from faults and defects. If any such 
workmanship or materials are found to be defective, deficient, or not in accordance with the Agreement, and 
without intending to limit any other remedies, the Contractor shall correct, remove, and replace such workmanship 
or materials promptly at the Contractor’s expense after receipt of a written notice from the District. To the extent 
that manufacturers’ warranties are available, such manufacturers’ warranties shall extend for the duration of their 
respective terms, and the Contractor hereby assigns all manufacturers’ warranties, if any, to the District, and shall 
provide evidence of the same. None of the warranties set forth herein shall cover abuse or abnormal damage 
occurring after completion of the services and not as a result of the acts or omissions of Contractor (or 
manufacturers, as applicable). In addition to all manufacturers’ warranties for materials purchased for purposes 
of this Agreement, which Contractor shall assign to the District, the Services, all labor, and materials provided by 
the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be warranted for workmanship for a period of one (1) year after 
final completion and acceptance by the District.  
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4. Contractor shall use reasonable care in performing the services and shall be responsible for any harm of any kind 
to persons or property resulting from Contractor’s actions or inactions. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and 
hold harmless the District and the District’s officers, staff, representatives, and agents, from any and all liabilities, 
damages, claims, losses, costs, or harm of any kind, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees, 
paralegal fees and expert witness fees and costs, to the extent caused, wholly or in part, by any acts or omissions 
of the Contractor and persons employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of the Agreement.  
 

5. In all matters relating to the Agreement, the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor. Neither the 
Contractor nor employees of the Contractor, if any, are employees of the District under the meaning or application 
of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or otherwise. The Contractor agrees 
to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or more of such laws with respect to employees of the 
Contractor, if there are any, in the performance of the Agreement. The Contractor shall not have any authority to 
assume or create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and the Contractor shall have no 
authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity. 
 

6. In performing its obligations under the Agreement, Contractor and each of its employees, agents, subcontractors, 
or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor shall comply with, and all services rendered shall comply 
with, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and orders of any public or governmental authority having 
appropriate jurisdiction. Contractor shall initiate, maintain, and supervise all safety precautions and programs in 
connection with its obligations herein. Contractor shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of and shall 
provide all reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury, or loss to all of its employees, agents and 
subcontractors performing its obligations herein and other persons who may be affected, and any material, 
equipment, and other property. 
 

7. Contractor agrees that nothing in the Agreement shall be deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity 
or the District’s limits of liability as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other law, and nothing in this 
Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would 
otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law.  
 

8. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with the 
Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions 
of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. 
Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is Lesley Gallagher 
(“Public Records Custodian”). Among other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, the Contractor 
shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the 
Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be 
inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 
119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract 
term and following the contract term if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records 
Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public 
records in Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable requirements for 
retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records are transferred by the Contractor, the 
Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that 
is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.  
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE 
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 436-6270; LGALLAGHER@RIZZETTA.COM; OR 3434 
COLWELL AVENUE, SUITE 200, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33614.

9. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. 
Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States 
Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired 
employees and shall comply with all requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as to the use of 
subcontractors. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief 
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ADDENDUM TO PROPOSAL BETWEEN THE ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) AND W.D. WRIGHT CONTRACTING, LLC (“CONTRACTOR”) 

FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICES 
 

District: Entrada Community 
Development District 

Contractor: W.D. Wright Contracting, LLC

Mailing 
Address:

3434 Colwell Avenue, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33614

Mailing 
Address:

1200 Sharon Road, Suite 1, Beaver, 
Oregon 15009

Phone: (904) 436-6270 Phone:

The following provisions govern the proposal dated December 1, 2025 submitted by the Contractor, and attached 
hereto as Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposal,” and as modified by this Addendum, the “Agreement”) 
for traffic control services as more particularly described in the Proposal (“Services”): 

 
1. Compensation due from the District for the Services shall be based upon the hourly rate set out in the Proposal 

for completion of the services. The estimated cost is Eight Hundred Eight Dollars and No Cents ($880.00) per 
day. Such amounts include all materials and labor provided for in Exhibit A and all items, labor, materials, or 
otherwise, to provide the District the maximum benefits of the services. Payment shall be made, and invoices 
shall be rendered in accordance with Florida’s Prompt Payment Act, sections 218.70 through 218.80, Florida 
Statutes. Any increases in price must be approved in writing by the District.  
 

2. The Contractor or any subcontractor performing the work described in this Agreement shall maintain throughout 
the term of this Agreement, at minimum, the following insurance: 
 
a. Workers’ Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 
b. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal liability for bodily injuries, with 

limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and property damage liability, including 
Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property damage in connection with subcontractors’ 
operation. 

c. If any automobiles are to be used on the District’s property, Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries 
in limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property damage, providing 
coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor 
of any owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment required to be licensed. 

 
The District, its officers, staff, consultants, agents, and supervisors shall be named as additional insureds (for all 
coverages except workers’ compensation coverage). The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate 
of Insurance evidencing compliance with this requirement. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District unless 
it provides that any change or termination within the policy periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall 
not be effective within thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be from a 
reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. 
 

3. To the extent that the Contractor provides any materials or workmanship under this Agreement to the District, the 
Contractor warrants to the District that the materials that are furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and 
that the workmanship and materials shall be of good quality, and free from faults and defects. If any such 
workmanship or materials are found to be defective, deficient, or not in accordance with the Agreement, and 
without intending to limit any other remedies, the Contractor shall correct, remove, and replace such workmanship 
or materials promptly at the Contractor’s expense after receipt of a written notice from the District. To the extent 
that manufacturers’ warranties are available, such manufacturers’ warranties shall extend for the duration of their 
respective terms, and the Contractor hereby assigns all manufacturers’ warranties, if any, to the District, and shall 
provide evidence of the same. None of the warranties set forth herein shall cover abuse or abnormal damage 
occurring after completion of the services and not as a result of the acts or omissions of Contractor (or 
manufacturers, as applicable). In addition to all manufacturers’ warranties for materials purchased for purposes 
of this Agreement, which Contractor shall assign to the District, the Services, all labor, and materials provided by 
the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be warranted for workmanship for a period of one (1) year after 
final completion and acceptance by the District.  
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4. Contractor shall use reasonable care in performing the services and shall be responsible for any harm of any kind 
to persons or property resulting from Contractor’s actions or inactions. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and 
hold harmless the District and the District’s officers, staff, representatives, and agents, from any and all liabilities, 
damages, claims, losses, costs, or harm of any kind, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney’s fees, 
paralegal fees and expert witness fees and costs, to the extent caused, wholly or in part, by any acts or omissions 
of the Contractor and persons employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of the Agreement.  
 

5. In all matters relating to the Agreement, the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor. Neither the 
Contractor nor employees of the Contractor, if any, are employees of the District under the meaning or application 
of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or otherwise. The Contractor agrees 
to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or more of such laws with respect to employees of the 
Contractor, if there are any, in the performance of the Agreement. The Contractor shall not have any authority to 
assume or create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and the Contractor shall have no 
authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity. 
 

6. In performing its obligations under the Agreement, Contractor and each of its employees, agents, subcontractors, 
or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor shall comply with, and all services rendered shall comply 
with, all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and orders of any public or governmental authority having 
appropriate jurisdiction. Contractor shall initiate, maintain, and supervise all safety precautions and programs in 
connection with its obligations herein. Contractor shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of and shall 
provide all reasonable protection to prevent damage, injury, or loss to all of its employees, agents and 
subcontractors performing its obligations herein and other persons who may be affected, and any material, 
equipment, and other property. 
 

7. Contractor agrees that nothing in the Agreement shall be deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity 
or the District’s limits of liability as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes or other law, and nothing in this 
Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would 
otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law.  
 

8. Contractor understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with the 
Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions 
of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. 
Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is Lesley Gallagher 
(“Public Records Custodian”). Among other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, the Contractor 
shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the 
Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be 
inspected or copied within a reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 
119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract 
term and following the contract term if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records 
Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all public 
records in Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable requirements for 
retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. When such public records are transferred by the Contractor, the 
Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that 
is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.  
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE 
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT (904) 436-6270; LGALLAGHER@RIZZETTA.COM; OR 3434 
COLWELL AVENUE, SUITE 200, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33614.

9. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. 
Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States 
Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired 
employees and shall comply with all requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as to the use of 
subcontractors. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief 
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that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. By entering into the Agreement, 
the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with the Contractor under Section 
448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately preceding the date of this Agreement.  
 

10. The Contractor agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector general 
in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to such section and to incorporate in all 
subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes. 

 
11. Contractor acknowledges that, in addition to all Laws and Regulations that apply to this Agreement, the following 

provisions of Florida law (“Public Integrity Laws”) apply to this Agreement: 
 

A. Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, titled Public entity crime; denial or revocation of the right to 
transact business with public entities; 

B. Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, titled Discrimination; denial or revocation of the right to transact 
business with public entities; 

C. Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, titled Prohibition against contracting with scrutinized 
companies; 

D. Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, titled Antitrust violations; denial or revocation of the right to 
transact business with public entities; denial of economic benefits; and 

E. Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, titled Contracting with entities of foreign countries of concern 
prohibited. 

 
Contractor acknowledges that the Public Integrity Laws prohibit entities that meet certain criteria from bidding 
on or entering into or renewing a contract with governmental entities, including with the District (“Prohibited 
Criteria”).  

 
Contractor acknowledges that the District may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor is found to have met 
the Prohibited Criteria or violated the Public Integrity Laws. 

 
12. Contractor certifies that in entering into this Agreement, neither it nor any of its officers, directors, executives, 

partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any 
affiliate of the entity, meets any of the Prohibited Criteria, and in the event such status changes, Contractor shall 
immediately notify the District. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that any renewal or extension 
of this Contract shall be deemed a recertification of such status.  

13. To the extent any of the provisions of this Addendum are in conflict with the provisions of the Proposal, this 
Addendum controls. 

 
14. The Agreement shall be deemed effective as of the date of the full execution of this Addendum. 

 

W.D. WRIGHT
CONTRACTING, LLC 

_______________________________ 
By: ___________________________ 
Its: ____________________________ 
Date: ____________________, 2025 

ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT  

_________________________________ 
Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
Date: ____________________, 2025 

 
Exhibit A:  Proposal 
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1001 Yamato Road Suite 301
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
(561) 994-9299  (800) 299-4728 

   Fax (561) 994-5823 
   www.graucpa.com 
 

 

August 11, 2025

 
To Board of Supervisors 
Entrada Community Development District
12750 Citrus Park Lane, Suite 115
Tampa, Florida 33625

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Entrada Community Development District, St. 
Johns County, Florida (“the District”) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. We will audit the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and each major fund, including the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the basic financial statements of Entrada Community Development District as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2025. In addition, we will examine the District’s compliance with the requirements of Section 218.415 Florida Statutes. This letter 
serves to renew our agreement and establish the terms and fee for the 2025 audit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America provide for certain required supplementary information 
(RSI), such as management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement the District’s basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the District’s 
RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. These limited procedures will 
consist of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We will not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, 
but will not be audited:  

1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

2) Budgetary comparison schedule

The following other information accompanying the financial statements will not be subjected to the auditing procedures applied 
in our audit of the financial statements, and our auditor’s report will not provide an opinion or any assurance on that information:

1) Compliance with FL Statute 218.39 (3) (c) 

Audit Objectives 

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all material 
respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and to report on the fairness of the supplementary 
information referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole. Our audit
will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and 
will include tests of the accounting records of the District and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express 
such opinions. We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the District’s financial statements. We cannot provide 
assurance that an unmodified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our 
opinion or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinion on the financial statements is other than unmodified, 
we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or 
have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an opinion or issue a report, or may withdraw from this engagement. 

We will also provide a report (that does not include an opinion) on internal control related to the financial statements and 
compliance with the provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
material effect on the financial statements as required by Government Auditing Standards. The report on internal control and on 
compliance and other matters will include a paragraph that states (1) that the purpose of the report is solely to describe the 
scope of testing of internal control and compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control on compliance, and (2) that the report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. The paragraph 
will also state that the report is not suitable for any other purpose. If during our audit we become aware that the District is subject 
to an audit requirement that is not encompassed in the terms of this engagement, we will communicate to management and 
those charged with governance that an audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards may not satisfy the relevant legal, regulatory, or contractual 
requirements.  
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Examination Objective 

The objective of our examination is the expression of an opinion as to whether the District is in compliance with Florida Statute 
218.415 in accordance with Rule 10.556(10) of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Our examination will be conducted 
in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and will include 
tests of your records and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such an opinion. We will issue a 
written report upon completion of our examination of the District’s compliance. The report will include a statement that the report 
is intended solely for the information and use of management, those charged with governance, and the Florida Auditor General,
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. We cannot provide assurance 
that an unmodified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinion or 
add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If our opinion on the District’s compliance is other than unmodified, we will 
discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the examination or are unable to form or 
have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an opinion or issue a report, or may withdraw from this engagement. 

Other Services 

We will assist in preparing the financial statements and related notes of the District in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services do not constitute an audit under 
Government Auditing Standards and such services will not be conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
The other services are limited to the financial statement services previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment,
reserve the right to refuse to perform any procedure or take any action that could be construed as assuming management 
responsibilities. 

Management Responsibilities 

Management is responsible for compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 and will provide us with the information required for the 
examination. The accuracy and completeness of such information is also management’s responsibility. You agree to assume all 
management responsibilities relating to the financial statements and related notes and any other nonaudit services we provide. 
You will be required to acknowledge in the management representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial 
statements and related notes and that you have reviewed and approved the financial statements and related notes prior to their 
issuance and have accepted responsibility for them. In addition, you will be required to make certain representations regarding 
compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 in the management representation letter. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit 
services by designating an individual, preferably from senior management, who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or 
experience; evaluate the adequacy and results of those services; and accept responsibility for them. 

Management is responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining effective internal controls, including evaluating and 
monitoring ongoing activities, to help ensure that appropriate goals and objectives are met; following laws and regulations; and 
ensuring that management and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also responsible for 
implementing systems designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. You 
are also responsible for the selection and application of accounting principles, for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements and all accompanying information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements.  

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us and for the accuracy and 
completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you are
aware that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, (2) additional information that we may 
request for the purpose of the audit, and (3) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence.

Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and for confirming to us in the 
written representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement 
and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements 
taken as a whole. 

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for informing
us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (1) management, (2) employees who have significant 
roles in internal control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. Your 
responsibilities include informing us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the government 
received in communications from employees, former employees, grantors, regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible 
for identifying and ensuring that the government complies with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants 
and for taking timely and appropriate steps to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
or grant agreements, or abuse that we report.  

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and 
recommendations. Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial audits, 
attestation engagements, performance audits or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit Objectives section 
of this letter. This responsibility includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to address significant findings and 
recommendations resulting from those audits, attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies. You are also 
responsible for providing management’s views on our current findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your 
planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the timing and format for providing that information. 

With regard to the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements published electronically 
on your website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to distribute information and, therefore, we are not required 
to read the information contained in these sites or to consider the consistency of other information in the electronic site with the 
original document.  
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Audit Procedures—General 

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; 
therefore, our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the areas to be tested. An audit 
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We will plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, whether from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws 
or governmental regulations that are attributable to the government or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of 
the government. Because the determination of abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to 
provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse. 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and because we will 
not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material misstatements may exist and not be detected 
by us, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards 
and Government Auditing Standards. In addition, an audit is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations of 
laws or governmental regulations that do not have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our responsibility as 
auditors is limited to the period covered by our audit and does not extend to later periods for which we are not engaged as 
auditors.

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts, and may 
include tests of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain other assets and liabilities 
by correspondence with selected individuals, funding sources, creditors, and financial institutions. We will request written 
representations from your attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry. At the 
conclusion of our audit, we will require certain written representations from you about your responsibilities for the financial 
statements; compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by generally 
accepted auditing standards. 

Audit Procedures—Internal Control 

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the government and its environment, including internal control, sufficient to 
assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, timing, and extent of further audit 
procedures. Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain controls that we consider relevant to 
preventing and detecting errors and fraud that are material to the financial statements and to preventing and detecting 
misstatements resulting from illegal acts and other noncompliance matters that have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less in scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on internal control and, 
accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report on internal control issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards. 

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. 
However, during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance internal control related 
matters that are required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards and Government Auditing Standards. 

Audit Procedures—Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, we will 
perform tests of the District’s compliance with the provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. 
However, the objective of our audit will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an 
opinion in our report on compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards.

Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other

We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any documents selected by us for 
testing. 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Grau & Associates and constitutes confidential information. 
However, subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and appropriate individuals will be made available 
upon request and in a timely manner to a cognizant or oversight agency or its designee, a federal agency providing direct or 
indirect funding, or the U.S. Government Accountability Office for purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit 
findings, or to carry out oversight responsibilities. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit 
documentation will be provided under the supervision of Grau & Associates personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may 
provide copies of selected audit documentation to the aforementioned parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute 
the copies or information contained therein to others, including other governmental agencies. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
parties acknowledge that various documents reviewed or produced during the conduct of the audit may be public records under 
Florida law. The District agrees to notify Grau & Associates of any public record request it receives that involves audit 
documentation.  

Our fee for these services will not exceed $5,900 for the September 30, 2025 audit, unless there is a change in activity by the 
District which results in additional audit work or if additional Bonds are issued.   
  
We will complete the audit within prescribed statutory deadlines, with the understanding that your employees will provide 
information needed to perform the audit on a timely basis. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report release date.  If we 
are aware that a federal awarding agency or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will contact the party(ies) contesting the 
audit finding for guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation. 
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Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. Invoices will be 
submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this agreement. In accordance with our firm policies, 
work may be suspended if your account becomes 60 days or more overdue and may not be resumed until your account is paid 
in full. If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon 
written notification of termination, even if we have not completed our report. You will be obligated to compensate us for all time 
expended and to reimburse us for all out-of-pocket costs through the date of termination. The above fee is based on anticipated 
cooperation from your personnel and the assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. 
If significant additional time is necessary, we will discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate.    
 
This agreement may be renewed each year thereafter subject to the mutual agreement by both parties to all terms and fees. 
The fee for each annual renewal will be agreed upon separately. 
 
The District has the option to terminate this agreement with or without cause by providing thirty (30) days written notice of
termination to Grau & Associates.  Upon any termination of this agreement, Grau & Associates shall be entitled to payment of 
all work and/or services rendered up until the effective termination of this agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-sets the 
District may have against Grau & Associates. 
 
We will provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report and any letter of comment, and any subsequent 
peer review reports and letters of comment received during the period of the contract. Our 2022 peer review report accompanies 
this letter. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Entrada Community Development District and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the significant terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree with the terms 
of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy and return it to us.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Grau & Associates 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
Antonio J. Grau 

 

RESPONSE: 

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Entrada Community Development District. 

By:   

Title:  

Date:  
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RESOLUTION 2026-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT IMPLEMENTING SECTION 190.006(3), 
FLORIDA STATUTES, AND REQUESTING THAT THE ST. 
JOHNS COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 
CONDUCT THE DISTRICT’S GENERAL ELECTIONS; 
PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION; SETTING FORTH 
THE TERMS OF OFFICE; AUTHORIZING NOTICE OF 
THE QUALIFYING PERIOD; AND PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Entrada Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within unincorporated St. Johns County, Florida; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) seeks to implement 
Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, and to instruct the St. Johns County Supervisor of 
Elections (“Supervisor”) to conduct the District’s elections by the qualified electors of the 
District at the general election (“General Election”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE ENTRADA COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

1. GENERAL ELECTION SEATS. Seat 3, currently held by Lars Johansson, and
Seat 4, currently held by James Teagle, are scheduled for the General Election in November 
2026. The District Manager is hereby authorized to notify the Supervisor of Elections as to what 
seats are subject to General Election for the current election year. 

2. QUALIFICATION PROCESS. For each General Election, all candidates shall
qualify for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be 
a qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is 
a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who 
is registered to vote with the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be 
conducted in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

3. COMPENSATION. Members of the Board receive $200 per meeting for their
attendance and no Board member shall receive more than $4,800 per year. 

4. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the
Board in the General Election is four years. The newly elected Board members shall assume 
office on the second Tuesday following the election. 



5. REQUEST TO SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS. The District hereby requests
the Supervisor to conduct the District’s General Election in November 2026. The District 
understands that it will be responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election 
cost and agrees to pay same within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the 
Supervisor.  

6. PUBLICATION. The District Manager is directed to publish a notice of the
qualifying period for each General Election, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 

7. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1 th day of , 202 . 

ENTRADA COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHAIRPERSON / VICE CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST: 

SECRETARY / ASSISTANT SECRETARY



EXHIBIT A

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES
FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

ENTRADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that the qualifying period for candidates for the office of 
Supervisor of the Entrada Community Development District (“District”) will commence at noon 
on June 8, 2026, and close at noon on June 12, 2026. Candidates must qualify for the office of 
Supervisor with the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections located at 4455 Avenue A, Suite 
101, St. Augustine, Florida 32095, Ph: (904) 823-2238. All candidates shall qualify for 
individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a 
“qualified elector” of the District, as defined in Section 190.003, Florida Statutes. A “qualified 
elector” is any person at least 18 years of age who is a citizen of the United States, a legal 
resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who is registered to vote with the St. 
Johns County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be conducted in accordance with 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

The Entrada Community Development District has two (2) seats up for election, 
specifically seats 3 and 4. Each seat carries a four-year term of office. Elections are nonpartisan 
and will be held at the same time as the general election on November 3, 2026, and in the 
manner prescribed by law for general elections. 

For additional information, please contact the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections. 

 

Publish on or before May 25, 2026.  
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Job Name: Job #
Property Name: Date:  
Client:
Address:
City/State/Zip:  

Phone:
Prestige Landscapes of NF, Inc.  will complete the work described below:

Description

Materials & Services Quantity Unit Price Total
100             59.79  $  5,979.41  $             

5,979.41  $           

Client: Prepared by:

Date: Date: January 28, 2026

TOTAL PRICE

ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS
Signature below authorizes Prestige Landscapes of NF to perform work as described above and verifies that the prices and specifications are 
hereby accepted.
Payment terms: Net 30 days.  All overdue balances will be a charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.
Limited Warranty: All plant material is under a limited warranty for one year.  Transplanted plant material and/or plant material that dies due to 
conditions out of Prestige Landscapes control (i.e. Acts of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not be 
included in the warranty.

Prestige Landscapes of North Florida, Inc. 

Mini Pine Bark 

Prestige Landscapes proposes to install Mini Pine Bark within all landscape plant bed locations in and around the Entrada CDD amenity 
center. Any existing excess mulch will be removed if needed to prevent mulch buildup along curblines, building foundation and trees. 

Landscape Proposal
Amenity Pine Bark Mulch 10jx1076.101
Entrada CDD January 28, 2026
Rizzetta - Lesley Gallagher

1



Mulch Master's

Address: 230 Lee road Jacksonville FL,  32225 

-727-1100  

 

 

 

ATT: Marty Czako 

Entrada CDD 

 

- -  

 

 

 

 of Work as follows: 
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01282026 001

Type Qty Price Total
HR 1 $125.00 $125.00 

Type Qty Price Total
HR 1 $125.00 $125.00 

Type Qty Price Total
1 $400.00 $400.00 

Type Qty Price Total
SF 1,500.00 $0.15 $225.00 

Type Qty Price Total
Ea 1 $500.00 $500.00 

1

2

3

4

5

Wednesday, January 28, 2026
Contractor

Greenseed Company, LLC
515 International Golf Parkway

St Augustine, FL 32095

Please find as Follows a description of work to be preformed, including labor, material and equipment as 
per plan 

Grading Work Skid Steer
Not to exceed 16 hours 

Total of Estimate

Entrada CDD

Tampa, Florida 33614
3434 Colwell Ave, Suite 200

Equipment Mobilization
Mobilization of Equipment to jobsite

Attn: Danielle Wasilewski

Entrada 6 

Grading Work Mini Excavator 
Not To exceed 16 hours 

Surveying 
Establishing Grade

Spreading Seed
Rye

Time and Material

Lump sum

Green Seed Company
515 International Golf Parkway St. Augustine FL 32095

Proposal

Company Project Name Date

$1,125.00

Conditions and/or exclusions:

All areas shall be graded and ready for sod

Areas shall be accessible for sod delivery

Any increases in quantities will be billed at same rate

Any MOT repsonsibility of Customer

Not responsible for watering sod or seed after installation



6

7

8

9

By: By:

Title: Title: Business Development Manager
Sean Largent 

Greenseed Company, LLC

Proposal is based on cost per acre, quantities to be measured at completion of job.

All Project limits to be cleared and staked prior to Silt Fence Installation

Proposal Agreement

Additional sod, seed or silt fence billed at stated rate with customer approval

Please call Sean Largent 904-749-4677 with any questions. (e-mail) - Sean@greenseedco.net

Contractor

Additional Mobilization charges (If services cannot be accomplished in one mobilization, an 
additional mobilization charge of $500.00 shall be charged for each service rendered.


